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English

1 Important notes

Please read these instructions carefully and follow all instructions, guidelines, and warnings included in this product manual in order to
ensure that you install, use, and maintain the product properly at all times. These instructions MUST stay with this product.

By using the product, you hereby confirm that you have read all instructions, guidelines, and warnings carefully and that you understand
and agree to abide by the terms and conditions as set forth herein. You agree to use this product only for the intended purpose and ap-
plication and in accordance with the instructions, guidelines, and warnings as set forth in this product manual as well as in accordance
with all applicable laws and regulations. A failure to read and follow the instructions and warnings set forth herein may result in an injury
to yourself and others, damage to your product or damage to other property in the vicinity. This product manual, including the instruc-
tions, guidelines, and warnings, and related documentation, may be subject to changes and updates. For up-to-date product informa-

tion, please visit documents.dometic.com.

2 Related documents

.i f :EEI E Find the detailed installation and operating manual online on gr.dometic.com/beitif.
A=

3 Safety instructions

WARNING! Electrocution hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in death or serious injury.
¢ The device has to be installed by a qualified technician in accordance with the Dometic in-
stallation manual.
¢ Do not operate the device if it is visibly damaged.
¢ Ifthis device's power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, service
agent or a similarly qualified -person in order to prevent safety hazards.
¢ This device may only be repaired by qualified personnel. Inadequate repairs may cause seri-
ous hazards.
*  When positioning the device, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged.
¢ Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power supplies at the rear of the
device.
¢ Plug the device to sockets that ensure proper connection especially when the device needs
to be earthed.
¢ Do not place flammable vapors and liquids near the device.

WARNING! Fire hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in death or serious injury.
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¢ Afterinstallation, it must still be possible to disconnect the device from the power supply
mains. This may be achieved by having the plug accessible or by incorporating a switch in
the fixed wiring according to the wiring rules.

¢ Therefrigerantin the refrigerant circuit is highly flammable. In the event of any damage to
the refrigerant circuit:
Switch off the device.
Avoid naked flames and sparks.
Air the room well.

WARNING! Explosion hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in death or serious injury.
Do not store any explosive substances, such as spray cans with propellants, in the device.

WARNING! Health hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in death or serious injury.
¢ This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with re-
duced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved.
¢ Children aged from 3 to 8 years allowed to load and unload the refrigerating device.
*  Children shall not play with the device.
¢ Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

CAUTION! Risk of crushing
Failure to obey these cautions could result in minor or moderate injury.
Do not put fingers into the hinge.

CAUTION! Risk of injury
Failure to obey these cautions could result in minor or moderate injury.
Lay the power cable so that no one can trip over it.

NOTICE! Damage hazard
¢ Check that the voltage specification on the data plate is the same as that of the power sup-
ply.

¢ The device is not suitable for storing substances which are caustic or contain solvents.
¢ Keep the drainage outlet clean at all times.

¢ Do not open the refrigerant circuit under any circumstances.

¢ Only carry the device upright.

¢ Do not place the device near open flames or other heat sources (heaters, direct sunlight,
gas ovens, etc.).



Operating the device safely

A\

DANGER! Electrocution hazard
Failure to obey these warnings will result in death or serious injury.
Do not touch exposed cables with your bare hands.

WARNING! Fire hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in death or serious injury.

¢  Keep the ventilation openings in the device enclosure or in the built-in structure clear of ob-
struction.

¢ Do not use mechanical objects or other means to accelerate up the defrosting process oth-
er than those recommended by the manufacturer.

* Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

* Do not use electrical devices in the compartments of the device unless they are recom-
mended by the manufacturer for the purpose.

CAUTION! Electrocution hazard
Failure to obey these cautions could result in minor or moderate injury.

¢ Before starting the device ensure that the power supply line and the plug are dry.
* Disconnect the cooling device from the power supply:

Before each cleaning and maintenance

After every use

CAUTION! Health hazard
Failure to obey these cautions could result in minor or moderate injury.

¢ Checkif the cooling capacity of the device is suitable for the storage of the drinks to be
cooled.

¢ Store only closed and still sealed bottles in the device.

*  Opening the door for long periods can cause significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the device. If the device is left empty for long periods:

Switch off the device.

Defrost the device.

Clean and dry the device.

Leave the door open to prevent mold developing within the device.

NOTICE! Damage hazard
* Neverimmerse the device in water.
¢ Protect the device and the cable against heat and moisture.

4 Intended use

The refrigerator is intended to be used exclusively for the storage and temperature control of beverages. Itis suit-
able as mobile outdoor built-in refrigerator.

This refrigerator is not intended to be used as a freestanding appliance.
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The refrigerator is not suitable for:

* Freezing foodstuff

*  Storing food

* Medicines and other medical products

* Installation in vehicles

* Installation on boats, yachts or ships

* Storing corrosive substances or substances that contain solvents
*  Commercial or retail use

This refrigerator is only suitable for the intended purpose and application in accordance with these instructions.

This manual provides information that is necessary for proper installation and/or operation of the refrigerator.
Poor installation and/or improper operating or maintenance will result in unsatisfactory performance and a possi-
ble failure.

This product is only suitable for the intended purpose and application in accordance with these instructions.

This manual provides information that is necessary for proper installation and/or operation of the product. Poor
installation and/or improper operating or maintenance will result in unsatisfactory performance and a possible
failure.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for any injury or damage to the product resulting from:

* Incorrect installation, assembly or connection, including excess voltage

* Incorrect maintenance or use of spare parts other than original spare parts provided by the manufacturer
* Alterations to the product without express permission from the manufacturer

* Use for purposes other than those described in this manual

Dometic reserves the right to change product appearance and product specifications.

5 Installation and operation
> Scope of delivery:

[E Fig. [l on page 1 [E Fig. A onpage 1 [E Fig. [H on page 2 [E Fig. I on page 2
@ Fig. [ on page 3 [E Fig. @ on page 3

> Product dimension:

[E Fig. I on page 4 [E Fig. [l onpage 5 [E Fig. El on page 6
@ NOTE Let the device stand upright for 24 h before connecting it to the power supply.

> Mount the handle:

@ Fig. [ on page 7

> Insertthe shelf support (EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F only):

[E Fig. [H] on page 8

> Insertthe shelves:
@ Fig. (B on page 9
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[E Fig. m on page 10 [E Fig. il on page 11
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Fig. [l§ on page 12
> Observ the installation distances:

[E Fig. [[d on page 13
> Install anti-tip brackets:

@ Fig. [ on page 14
> Connect:

[E Fig. [ on page 15

> Adjust the feet:

rﬁ Fig. [f] on page 16

> Lock/unlock the device (DE 15F, DE 24F, EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F only):

[E Fig. Bl on page 17

> Switch on:

[E Fig. B on page 18

> Lock/unlock the control panel (DE 15F, DE 24F only):

(@3 Fig. BB on page 18

> Switch the light on/off while keeping the door open:

[E Fig. 7%} on page 19

> Switch the light on/off permanently (EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24D, EA 24F only):

@ Fig. &) on page 19

> Setthe temperature:

[E Fig. B on page 20

> Change the temperature unit:

@ Fig. HJ on page 21

> Switch off:

[E Fig. P44 on page 22

6 Disposal

WARNING! Fire hazard
* Therefrigerant s highly flammable. Do not open or damage the refrigerant circuit.

¢ Theinsulation of the device contains an insulating gas (see data plate). Do not damage the
insulation.
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WARNING! Risk of child entrapment
Before disposing of your old product:
Dismantle the lid.

Leave the baskets in place so that children may not easily climb inside.

Recycling packaging material: Place the packaging material in the appropriate recycling waste bins
wherever possible.

Recycling products with non-replaceable batteries, rechargeable batteries, or light sources:
* Dispose the product in accordance with all applicable regulations.
The product can be disposed free of charge.



Francais

1 Remarquesimportantes

Veuillez lire et suivre attentivement I'ensemble des instructions, directives et avertissements figurant dans ce manuel afin d'installer,
d'utiliser et d'entretenir le produit correctement a tout moment. Ces instructions DOIVENT rester avec le produit.

En utilisant ce produit, vous confirmez expressément avoir lu attentivement I'ensemble des instructions, directives et avertissements et
que vous comprenez et acceptez de respecter les modalités et conditions énoncées dans le présent document. Vous acceptez d’utili-
ser ce produit uniquement pour I'usage et I'application prévus et conformément aux instructions, directives et avertissements figurant
dans le présent manuel, ainsi qu‘a toutes les lois et réglementations applicables. En cas de non-respect des instructions et avertisse-
ments figurant dans ce manuel, vous risquez de vous blesser ou de blesser d'autres personnes, d'endommager votre produit ou d'en-
dommager d'autres biens a proximité. Le présent manuel produit, y compris les instructions, directives et avertissements, ainsi que la
documentation associée peuvent faire |'objet de modifications et de mises a jour. Pour obtenir des informations actualisées sur le pro-
duit, consulter le site documents.dometic.com.

2 Documents associés

Vous trouverez le manuel détaillé d'installation et d'utilisation en ligne sur

gr.dometic.com/beitif.

3 Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’électrocution
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

* L'appareil doit étre installé par un technicien qualifié conformément aux instructions de
montage Dometic.

¢ Sil'appareil présente des dégats visibles, ne le mettez pas en service.

¢ Sile cable d'alimentation de I'appareil est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabri-
cant, un agent de service ou une personne de qualification similaire, afin d’éviter tout dan-
ger.

¢ Seul un personnel qualifié est habilité a effectuer des réparations sur |'appareil. Une répara-
tion incorrecte peut entrainer de graves dangers.

¢ Veilleza ne pas coincer ni endommager le cordon d‘alimentation lors de la mise en place
de |'appareil.

¢ Ne placez pas de multiprises portables ou de blocs d'alimentation portables a I"arriere de
I'appareil.

* Branchez|'appareil sur des prises permettant un raccordement approprié, en particulier
lorsque I'appareil doit étre relié a la terre.

¢ N'utilisez pas |'appareil a proximité de vapeurs ou de liquides inflammables.
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AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’incendie
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

* Apres l'installation, il doit étre possible de débrancher I"appareil du secteur. Pour ce faire, la
prise de courant doit étre accessible ou un interrupteur doit étre ajouté dans le cablage fixe,
conformément aux regles de cablage.

¢ Leréfrigérant du circuit frigorifique s'enflamme facilement. En cas d’'endommagement du
circuit frigorifique :
Eteignez |"appareil.
Evitez toute flamme nue et/ou étincelle.
Aérez bien la piece.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’explosion

Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Ne stockez aucune substance explosive comme p. ex. des aérosols contenant des agents propul-
seurs dans |'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque pour la santé
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

¢ Cetappareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et
de connaissances, s'ils sont sous surveillance ou ont recu des instructions sur |"utilisation de
|’appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les risques impliqués.

¢ Llesenfants agés de 3 a 8 ans sont autorisés a charger et décharger I'appareil de réfrigéra-
tion.

* Lesenfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil.
* Lenettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

ATTENTION ! Risque d’écrasement
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures légéres ou de gravité modérée.
Ne mettez pas vos doigts dans la charniére.

ATTENTION ! Risque de blessure
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures légéres ou de gravité modérée.
Posez le cable d'alimentation de maniére a ce que personne ne puisse trébucher dessus.

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement

*  Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond a I"alimentation élec-
trique dont vous disposez.

* Nutilisez pas |'appareil pour le stockage de produits corrosifs ou de solvants.
¢ Veilleza ce que I'ouverture d'évacuation soit toujours propre.

* N'ouvrez jamais le circuit frigorifique.

* Portez uniquement I'appareil en position verticale.

¢ Ne placez pas |'appareil a proximité de flammes nues ou d‘autres sources de chaleur (radia-
teurs, lumiére du soleil, fours a gaz, etc.).



Consignes de sécurité concernant le fonctionnement de I’appareil

DANGER! Risque d’électrocution

Le non-respect de cette mise en garde entrainera des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
Ne touchez pas les cables dénudés a mains nues.

Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

i : AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’incendie

Veillez a ce que les orifices de ventilation situés sur le chassis de |'appareil ou dans la struc-
ture intégrée ne soient pas obstrués.

N’utilisez pas d’objets mécaniques ou d'autres moyens pour accélérer le processus de dé-
givrage, outre ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

N’endommagez par le circuit frigorifique.

N’utilisez aucun appareil électrique dans les compartiments de |'appareil, sauf si leur usage
est recommandé par le fabricant.

ATTENTION ! Risque d’électrocution
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures légeres ou de gravité modérée.

Avant de mettre I'appareil en service, assurez-vous que la ligne d'alimentation électrique et

le connecteur sont secs.

* Coupez I'alimentation en courant du dispositif de réfrigération :
Avant toute opération de nettoyage et d'entretien

Apres chaque utilisation

ATTENTION ! Risque pour la santé

Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures légeres ou de gravité modérée.
*  Vérifiez si la capacité de refroidissement de |'appareil est adaptée au stockage des boissons

arefroidir.

Stockez uniquement des bouteilles fermées et scellées dans |'appareil.

Une ouverture prolongée de la porte peut entrainer une augmentation significative de la

température dans les compartiments de I'appareil. Si I'appareil est laissé vide pendant une
longue période :

Eteignez I'appareil.
Dégivrez |'appareil.
Nettoyez et séchez |'appareil.

Laissez la porte ouverte pour éviter que des moisissures ne se développent dans |"ap-
pareil.

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement
¢ Ne plongez jamais |'appareil dans I'eau.

¢ Tenezl'appareil et les cables a I'abri de la chaleur et de I'humidité.
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4 Usage conforme
Le réfrigérateur est exclusivement destiné au stockage et au contréle de la température des boissons. Il est adap-
té a un usage mobile et encastré en extérieur.
Ce réfrigérateur n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé comme appareil autonome.
Le réfrigérateur n'est pas adapté a ce qui suit

* Congélation de denrées alimentaires

* Stockage d'aliments

*  Meédicaments et autres produits médicaux

* Installation dans les véhicules

* Installation sur des bateaux, des yachts ou des navires

* Lestockage de substances corrosives ou contenant des solvants

* Utilisation commerciale

Le réfrigérateur convient uniquement a I'usage et a I'application prévus, conformément au présent manuel d'ins-
tructions.

Ce manuel fournit les informations nécessaires a I'installation et/ou a I' utilisation correcte du réfrigérateur. Une
installation, une utilisation ou un entretien inappropriés entrainera des performances insatisfaisantes et une éven-
tuelle défaillance.

Ce produit convient uniquement a |'usage et a I'application prévus, conformément au présent manuel d'instruc-
tions.

Ce manuel fournit les informations nécessaires a |'installation et/ou a I' utilisation correcte du produit. Une instal-
lation, une utilisation ou un entretien inappropriés entrainera des performances insatisfaisantes et une éventuelle
défaillance.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de blessure ou de dommage résultant :

* d'uneinstallation, d'un montage ou d'un raccordement incorrect, y compris d’une surtension

+ d'unentretien inadapté ou de ' utilisation de pieces de rechange autres que les piéces de rechange
d’origine fournies par le fabricant

* de modifications apportées au produit sans autorisation explicite du fabricant
* d'usages différents de ceux décrits dans ce manuel

Dometic se réserve le droit de modifier I'apparence et les spécifications produit.

5 Installation et utilisation
> Contenu de la livraison :

@ fig. ll alapage1 @ fig. Al alapage @ fig. f] alapage 2 @ fig. B a la page 2
[E fig. [ alapage 3 [E fig. [ alapage 3

> Dimensions du produit :

@ fig. |l alapage 4 @ fig. A alapage 5 @ fig. Bl alapage 6
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@ REMARQUE Laissez |'appareil reposer a la verticale pendant 24 h avant de le raccorder a I'alimen-
tation.

Montage de la poignée :

@ fio. @ 212 page 7

Insérez le support de clayette (EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F uniquement) :

[E fig. ikl alapage 8

Insérez les clayettes :

@ fig. [B alapage 9

@3 fio. [B 212 page 10 [@ fig. [l 212 page 11

Installation :

[E fig. [§ a la page 12

Respect des distances d'installation :

@ fig. [ ala page 13
Installation des supports anti-basculement :
[E fig. t ala page 14
Connexion :
@ fig. [} alapage 15
Ajustement des pieds :
[E fig. (k] a la page 16
Verrouiller/déverrouiller I'appareil (DE 15F, DE 24F, EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F uniquement) :

rﬁ fig. Bl a lapage 17

Mise en marche :

[E fig. Bl alapage 18

Verrouillage/déverrouillage du panneau de commande (DE 15F et DE 24F uniquement) :

[E fig. B alapage 18
Allumage/extinction de |'éclairage lorsque la porte est ouverte :
@3 fio. B 2 1a page 19

Allumage/extinction de I'éclairage de fagon permanente (EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24D, EA 24F unique-
ment) :

[E fig. B ala page 19

Réglage de la température :

@ fig. B a la page 20

Modification de I'unité de température :

[E fig. [ ala page 21
Arrét :
33



[E fig. 4 ala page 22

6 Mise aurebut

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’incendie
¢ Leréfrigérant est hautement inflammable. N'ouvrez ou n’endommagez en aucun cas le cir-

cuit frigorifique.
* Lisolation de I'appareil comporte un gaz isolant (voir la plague signalétique). N’endomma-
gez pas l'isolation.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’enfermement d’enfant
Avant de mettre au rebut votre ancien produit :

Démontez le couvercle.

B

Laissez les paniers en place afin que les enfants ne puissent pas entrer facilement dans |'appa-
reil.

Recyclage des emballages : Dans la mesure du possible, veuillez éliminer les emballages dans les
conteneurs de déchets recyclables prévus a cet effet.

Recyclage des produits contenant des piles non remplagables, des batteries ou des sources lumi-
neuses rechargeables :

I &

Mettez le produit au rebut conformément a toutes les réglementations en vigueur.
¢ Le produit peut étre mis au rebut gratuitement.
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Espaiiol

1 Notasimportantes

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y siga las indicaciones, directrices y advertencias incluidas en este manual para asegurarse de que
instala, utiliza y mantiene correctamente el producto en todo momento. Estas instrucciones DEBEN conservarse junto con este produc-
to.

Al utilizar el producto, usted confirma que ha leido cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y que entiende
y acepta cumplir los términos y condiciones aqui establecidos. Usted se compromete a utilizar este producto solo para el propésito

y la aplicacion previstos y de acuerdo con las instrucciones, directrices y advertencias establecidas en este manual del producto, asi
como de acuerdo con todas las leyes y reglamentos aplicables. La no lectura y observacién de las instrucciones y advertencias aqui
expuestas puede causarle lesiones a usted o a terceros, dafos en el producto o danos en otras propiedades cercanas. Este manual del
producto, incluyendo las instrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y la documentacion relacionada, pueden estar sujetos a cambios y
actualizaciones. Para obtener informacion actualizada sobre el producto, visite documents.dc

2 Documentacién relacionada

Las instrucciones de montaje y de uso detalladas estan disponibles en linea en

gr.dometic.com/beitif.

3 Indicaciones de seguridad

jADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de electrocucién
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias podria acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.

¢ Elaparato debe serinstalado por una persona técnicamente cualificada y siguiendo las ins-
trucciones de montaje de Dometic.

* No ponga el aparato en funcionamiento si presenta desperfectos visibles.

¢ Sielcable de alimentacion de este aparato estd dafado, debe ser sustituido por el fabrican-
te, un técnico de mantenimiento autorizado o una persona con una cualificacion similar pa-
ra evitar posibles peligros.

¢ Solo el personal cualificado podra realizar reparaciones en el aparato. Las reparaciones rea-
lizadas incorrectamente pueden generar situaciones de considerable peligro.

¢ Al colocar el aparato, asegurese de que el cable de suministro eléctrico no se haya queda-
do atrapado o esté danado.

¢ No cologue varias tomas o suministros de corriente portatiles detras del aparato.

¢ Enchufe el aparato en tomas que garanticen una conexién correcta, sobre todo cuando sea
necesario poner a tierra el aparato.

¢ No cologue vapores ni liquidos inflamables cerca del aparato.

35


https://www.dometic.com/
http://qr.dometic.com/beitif

36

jADVERTENCIA! Peligro de incendio
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias podria acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.
¢ Elcentro de bebidas tiene que poder desenchufarse de la red eléctrica después de ser ins-
talado. Esto puede conseguirse haciendo que el enchufe quede accesible o montando un
interruptor en el cableado fijo de acuerdo con las normas de cableado.
¢ Elrefrigerante del circuito de refrigeracién es muy inflamable. En caso de dafios en el circui-
to de refrigeracion:
Desconecte el aparato.
Evite el fuego abierto y las chispas.
Ventile bien la habitacion.

jADVERTENCIA! Peligro de explosiéon
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias podria acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.
No guarde en el aparato sustancias con peligro de explosion tales como atomizadores con gas.

jADVERTENCIA! Riesgo para la salud
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias podria acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.

* Este aparato puede ser utilizado por menores a partir de 8 afios y personas con capacidad
fisica, sensorial o mental reducida, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre que
lo hagan bajo supervision o hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso del mismo de ma-
nera segura y entendiendo los riesgos asociados.

¢ Losmenores de 3 a 8 afos pueden introducir productos en el aparato frigorifico y extraer-
los.

* Nodeje que los nifios jueguen con el aparato.

¢ Los menores no deberan limpiar ni realizar el mantenimiento de usuario sin la debida super-
vision.

{ATENCION! Riesgo de aplastamiento
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones podria acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.
No introduzca los dedos por el hueco de las bisagras de la puerta.

{ATENCION! Pel
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones podria acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.
Coloque el cable de alimentacién de forma que no se tropiece con él.

jAVISO! Peligro de daiios

¢ Compruebe que la especificacion de tensién indicada en la placa de caracteristicas sea
igual a la de la fuente de alimentacion.

¢ Este aparato no es apto para almacenar sustancias corrosivas o que contengan disolventes.
¢ Mantenga siempre limpias las aberturas de desagte.
¢ No abra nunca el circuito de refrigerante.

ion vertical.

¢ Trasporte el aparato siempre en posi

*  No coloque el aparato cerca de una llama abierta u otra fuente de calor (calefaccién, luz so-
lar directa, estufas de gas, etc.).



Uso seguro del aparato

iPELIGRO! Riesgo de electrocucién
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.
No togue los cables sin aislamiento directamente con las manos.

jADVERTENCIA! Peligro de incendio
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias podria acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.

¢ Mantenga libres de obstaculos las aberturas de ventilacion del aparato y de la estructura en
la esté empotrado.

*  No utilice objetos mecéanicos u otros medios para acelerar el proceso de descongelacion,
salvo los recomendados por el fabricante.

* No dane el circuito de frio.

*  No utilice ningtin dispositivo eléctrico en los compartimentos del aparato a no ser que es-
tén expresamente recomendados por el fabricante.

{ATENCION! Riesgo de electrocucién
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones podria acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.

¢ Antes de poner el aparato en funcionamiento, asegurese de que el cable de alimentacion y
la clavija de enchufe estén secos.

¢ Desconecte el aparato de refrigeracion de la fuente de alimentacién:
antes de realizar cualquier tarea de limpieza o mantenimiento
después de cada uso

JATENCION! Riesgo para la salud
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones podria acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.

¢ Compruebe que la potencia de refrigeracion del aparato sea la adecuada para las bebidas
que desea enfriar.

¢  Almacene Unicamente botellas cerradas y todavia precintadas.

¢ Dejar la puerta abierta durante un perfodo prolongado puede producir un incremento con-
siderable de la temperatura en los compartimentos del aparato. Si el aparato se deja vacio
durante un tiempo prolongado:

Desconecte el aparato.

Descongele el aparato.

Limpie y seque el aparato.

Deje la puerta abierta para evitar que se genere moho dentro del aparato.

jAVISO! Peligro de daiios
¢ No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua.

¢ Proteja el aparatoy los cables contra el calor y la humedad.

4 Uso previsto

La nevera esta disenada exclusivamente para almacenar bebidas y controlar su temperatura. Se puede utilizar
como nevera movil de uso exterior.
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Esta nevera no esta disefiada para utilizarse como aparato de libre instalacion.
La nevera no es adecuada para:

* Congelacién de productos alimenticios

*  Almacenamiento de alimentos

* Medicamentos y otros productos médicos

¢ Instalacién en vehiculos

* Instalacion en barcas, yates o barcos

* almacenar sustancias corrosivas o sustancias que contengan disolventes

¢ Uso comercial o minorista

Este refrigerador solo es apto para el uso previsto y la aplicacién de acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

Este manual proporciona la informacion necesaria para la correcta instalacién y/o funcionamiento del refrigera-
dor. Una instalacién deficiente y/o un uso y mantenimiento inadecuados conllevan un rendimiento insatisfacto-
rioy posibles fallos.

Este producto solo es apto para el uso previsto y la aplicacién de acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

Este manual proporciona la informacién necesaria para la correcta instalacion y/o funcionamiento del producto.
Una instalacion deficiente y/o un uso y mantenimiento inadecuados conllevan un rendimiento insatisfactorio y
posibles fallos.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de ninguna lesién o dafo en el producto ocasionados por:

* Unainstalacion, un montaje o una conexién incorrectos, incluido un exceso de tension

* Unmantenimiento incorrecto o el uso de piezas de repuesto distintas de las originales proporcionadas
por el fabricante

* Modificaciones realizadas en el producto sin el expreso consentimiento del fabricante
*  Uso con una finalidad distinta de la descrita en las instrucciones

Dometic se reserva el derecho de cambiar la apariencia y las especificaciones del producto.

5 Instalacién y funcionamiento
> Volumen de entrega:

@ fig. Ell en lapagina1 @ fig. F en lapagina1 @ fig. [ en la pagina 2
[E fig. B en la pagina 2 [E fig. Bl en la pagina 3 [E fig. @ en la pagina 3
> Dimensiones del producto:

@ fig. |l en la pagina 4 @ fig. [l en la pagina 5 @ fig. Bl en la pagina 6

NOTA Deje el aparato en posicion vertical durante 24 h antes de conectarlo a la fuente de alimen-
tacion.

> Montaje del asa:
[E fig. llY en la pagina 7
> Colocacion de los soportes para estantes (solo para los modelos EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F):

(@ fio. [ en 12 pagina 8
> Colocacién de los estantes:
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[E fig. m en lapagina 9
[E fig. en la pagina 10 [E fig. m en lapagina 11

> Instalacion:

@ fig. [l en la pagina 12

> Observancia de las distancias de instalacion:

[E fig. [[d en la pagina 13
> Instalacion de los soportes antivuelco:
@ fig. [l en la pagina 14
> Conexion:
[E fig. ki en la pagina 15
> Ajuste de las patas:
@ fig. [l en la pagina 16
> Bloqueo/desbloqueo del aparato (solo para los modelos DE 15F, DE 24F, EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F):
[E fig. FY] en la pagina 17
> Encendido:
rﬁ fig. B en la pagina 18
> Bloqueo/desbloqueo del panel de control (solo para los modelos DE 15F, DE 24F):
[E fig. A en la pagina 18

> Encendido/apagado de la luz con la puerta abierta:

[E fig. PX] en la pagina 19

> Encendido/apagado de la luz de forma permanente (solo para los modelos EA 15F, EA 248, EA 24D, EA

24F):
@ fig. B en la pagina 19

> Ajuste de la temperatura:

[E fig. F en la pagina 20

> Cambio de la unidad de temperatura:
@ fig. B en la pagina 21

> Apagado:
[E fig. 4 en la pagina 22

6 Eliminacién

jADVERTENCIA! Peligro de incendio
¢ Elrefrigerante es altamente inflamable. No abra o dafe el circuito de refrigerante.
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¢ Elaislamiento del aparato contiene un gas aislante (véase la placa de caracteristicas). No
dafie el aislamiento.

jADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de atrapamiento infantil
Antes de desechar su producto viejo:

Desmonte la tapa.

Deje las cestas colocadas en su sitio para impedir que los niflos puedan introducirse en el
aparato.

Reciclaje del material de embalaje: Si es posible, deseche el material de embalaje en el contene-
dor de reciclaje adecuado.

Reciclaje de productos con baterias no sustituibles, recargables o fuentes de luz:
¢ Deseche el producto respetando todas las normativas aplicables.
¢ Elproducto podra desecharse gratuitamente.



Portugués

1 Notasimportantes

Leia atentamente as presentes instrucdes e siga todas as instrugcdes, orientacdes e avisos incluidos neste manual, de modo a garantir a
correta instalacdo, utilizagdo e manutencdo do produto. E OBRIGATORIO manter estas instrugdes junto com o produto.

Ao utilizar o produto, estd a confirmar que leu atentamente todas as instrucoes, orientagdes e avisos, e que compreende e aceita cum-
prir os termos e condicoes estabelecidos no presente manual. Aceita utilizar este produto exclusivamente para o fim e a aplicagao a
que se destina e de acordo com as instrugdes, orientacoes e avisos estabelecidos neste manual, assim como de acordo com todas as
leis e regulamentos aplicaveis. Caso ndo leia nem siga as instrugdes e os avisos aqui estabelecidos, podera sofrer ferimentos pessoais
ou causar ferimentos a terceiros e o produto ou outros materiais nas proximidades poderao ficar danificados. Este manual do produ-
to, incluindo as instrucdes, orientagdes e avisos, bem como a documentagio relacionada, podem estar sujeitos a alteracdes e atualiza-
¢des. Para consultar as informagdes atualizadas do produto, visite documents.dometic.com.

2 Documentos relacionados

O manual de montagem e utilizagdo detalhado pode ser consultado online em

gr.dometic.com/beitif.

3 Indicagdes de seguranga

AVISO! Risco de eletrocussao
O incumprimento destes avisos podera resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

¢ Odispositivo tem de ser instalado por um técnico qualificado de acordo com as instrugdes
de montagem da Dometic.
* Nao coloque o aparelho em funcionamento se este apresentar danos visiveis.

¢ Seocabo dealimentacdo deste aparelho estiver danificado, terad de ser substituido pelo fa-
bricante, por um agente de assisténcia técnica ou por uma pessoa com qualificacdes equi-
valentes, a fim de evitar perigos.

¢ Asreparacdes neste aparelho s podem ser realizadas por técnicos qualificados. Repara-
¢oes inadequadas podem originar perigos graves.

¢ Ao colocar o aparelho, certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentagdo ndo fica preso nem é
danificado.

¢ Nao coloque tomadas mltiplas ou fontes de alimentacdo portateis na parte de tras do apa-
relho.

¢ Lligue o aparelho a tomadas que garantam uma ligagdo adequada, sobretudo se for neces-
sario ligar o aparelho a terra.

¢ Nao coloque vapores e liquidos inflamaveis perto do dispositivo.
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AVISO! Perigo de incéndio
O incumprimento destes avisos podera resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

¢ Apdsainstalacdo, ainda devera ser possivel desligar o dispositivo da rede elétrica. Isto po-
de ser conseguido mantendo a tomada acessivel ou incorporando um interruptor na cabla-
gem fixa, de acordo com as normas de cablagem.
* Oagente de refrigeracdo no circuito de refrigeracdo é altamente inflamavel. Em caso de
danos no circuito de refrigeragdo:
Desligue o aparelho.
Evite chamas abertas e faiscas.
Ventile bem o espaco.

AVISO! Perigo de explosao

O incumprimento destes avisos podera resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

N&o guarde no aparelho substancias com risco de explosao, tais como, por exemplo, latas de
spray com gas carburante.

AVISO! Risco para a saude
O incumprimento destes avisos podera resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

¢ Esteaparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas a partir dos 8 anos e pessoas com capacida-
des fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou sem experiéncia e conhecimento se forem
supervisionadas ou receberem instrucdes sobre a utilizagdo do aparelho de forma segura e
compreenderem os perigos implicados.

¢ As criangas com idades entre os 3 e os 8 anos podem carregar e descarregar o dispositivo
de refrigeragdo.

¢ Ascriangas ndo podem brincar com o aparelho.
¢ Alimpeza e a manutengdo ndo podem ser efetuadas por criangas sem supervisdo.

PRECAUGAO! Risco de esmagamento
O incumprimento destas adverténcias podera resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados.
N&o cologue os dedos na dobradica.

PRECAUCAO! Perigo de ferimentos
O incumprimento destas adverténcias podera resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados.
Coloque o cabo de alimentagdo de tal modo que ninguém tropece nele.

NOTA!

* Verifique se aindicacdo de tensdo na placa de dados corresponde a da fonte de alimenta-
¢do existente.

sco de danos

¢ Oaparelho ndo se destina ao armazenamento de substancias corrosivas ou que contenham
solventes.

* Mantenha a abertura de escoamento sempre limpa.
¢ Nao abra, em caso algum, o circuito de refrigeracdo.
* Transporte o aparelho apenas na posicado vertical.

¢ Nao coloque o dispositivo na proximidade de chamas abertas ou de outras fontes de calor
(aquecedores, radiagdo solar direta, fornos a gas, etc.).



Utilizagdo segura do aparelho

PERIGO! Risco de eletrocussdo
O incumprimento destes avisos resultara em morte ou ferimentos graves.
Nunca toque em cabos ndo blindados com as maos desprotegidas.

AVISO! Perigo de incéndio
O incumprimento destes avisos podera resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

¢ Mantenha as aberturas de ventilagdo sempre desobstruidas no compartimento do dispositi-
VO ou na estrutura encastrada.

¢ Nao utilize ferramentas mecanicas ou outros meios para acelerar o processo de desconge-
lamento, para além dos recomendados pelo fabricante.

¢ Nao danifique o circuito de refrigeragdo.
¢ Nao utilize aparelhos elétricos nos compartimentos do dispositivo, exceto se estes apare-
Ihos elétricos tiverem sido recomendados para o efeito pelo fabricante.

PRECAUGAO! Risco de eletrocussio
O incumprimento destas adverténcias podera resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados.

¢ Antes de colocar o dispositivo em funcionamento, certifique-se de que a conexdo e a ficha
estdo secas.
¢ Desligue o aparelho de refrigeracdo da alimentacdo elétrica:
Antes de cada limpeza e manutengao
Depois de cada utilizagdo

PRECAUGAO! Risco para a satide
O incumprimento destas adverténcias podera resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados.

* Verifique se a poténcia de refrigeracdo do dispositivo cumpre os requisitos de armazena-
mento das bebidas que pretende refrigerar.

¢ Armazene apenas garrafas fechadas e ainda seladas no dispositivo.

¢  Abrira porta durante longos periodos pode provocar um aumento significativo da tempe-
ratura nos compartimentos do aparelho. Se o aparelho ficar vazio durante longos periodos:

Desligue o aparelho.

Descongele o aparelho.

Limpe e seque o aparelho.

Deixe a porta aberta para impedir o crescimento de bolor no interior do aparelho.

NOTA! Risco de danos
¢ Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em agua.

¢ Proteja o aparelho e os cabos do calor e da humidade.

4 U

O frigorifico foi concebido para ser utilizado exclusivamente para armazenar e regular a temperatura de bebidas.
Este aparelho pode ser utilizado como frigorifico mével encastrado em espagos exteriores.

acao adequada
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O frigorifico ndo foi concebido para ser utilizado como aparelho sem encastrar.
O frigorifico ndo é adequado para:

* Congelacdo de alimentos

*  Armazenar comida

* Medicamentos e outros produtos médicos

* Instalagdo em veiculos

* Instalagdo em barcos, iates ou navios

*  Armazenar substancias corrosivas ou substancias que contenham solventes
* Utilizagdo comercial ou varejista

Este frigorifico destina-se exclusivamente a aplicagdo e aos fins pretendidos com base nestas instrugdes.

Este manual fornece informagdes necessarias para proceder a uma instalagdo e/ou a uma operacdo adequadas
do frigorifico. Uma instalagdo e/ou uma operag¢do ou manutengdo incorretas causardo um desempenho insatis-
fatdrio e uma possivel avaria.

Este produto destina-se exclusivamente a aplicagdo e aos fins pretendidos com base nestas instrugcdes.

Este manual fornece informagées necessarias para proceder a uma instalagdo e/ou a uma operacdo adequadas
do produto. Uma instalagdo e/ou uma operacdo ou manutencéo incorretas causardo um desempenho insatisfa-
tério e uma possivel avaria.

O fabricante ndo aceita qualquer responsabilidade por danos ou prejuizos no produto resultantes de:

* Instalagdo, montagem ou conexao incorretas, incluindo sobretensées

* Manutencao incorreta ou utilizagdo de pecas sobressalentes ndo originais fornecidas pelo fabricante
*  Alteragdes ao produto sem autorizagdo expressa do fabricante

* Utilizagdo para outras finalidades que nao as descritas no presente manual

A Dometic reserva-se o direito de alterar o design e as especificagcdes do produto.

5 Instalagdo e operagao
> Material fornecido:
@ fig. Ell na pagina1 @ fig. A na pagina 1 [E fig. [ na pagina 2 @ fig.  na pagi
na2 [E fig.  na pagina 3 [E fig. [@ na pagina 3
> Dimenséo do produto:
[E fig. [l na pagina 4 [E fig. |l na pagina 5 [E fig. ] na pagina 6

OBSERVAGAO Deixe o dispositivo na vertical durante 24 h antes de o ligar a fonte de alimenta-
¢do.

> Instale a pega:

[E fig. na pagina 7

> Insira o suporte de prateleira (apenas EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F):

@ fig. na pagina 8

> Insiraas prateleiras:

44



[E fig. na pagina 9
[E fig. na pagina 10 [E fig. m na pagina 11

> Configurar:

@ fig. [l na pagina 12

> Observe as distancias de instalagdo:

[E fig. [[d na pagina 13

> Instale os suportes antiqueda:

@ fio. [ na pagina 14
> Conecte:

[E fig. na pagina 15
> Ajuste os pés:

@ fig. ] na pagina 16

> Bloqueie/desblogueie o dispositivo (apenas DE 15F, DE 24F, EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24F):

[E fig. B} na pagina 17

> Ligue:
@ fig. B na pagina 18
> Bloqueie/desbloqueie o painel de controlo (apenas DE 15F, DE 24F):
@ fig. A na pagina 18
> Lligue/desligue a luz enquanto mantém a porta aberta:
[E fig. P& na pagina 19
> ligar/desligar permanentemente a luz (apenas EA 15F, EA 24B, EA 24D, EA 24F):

@ fig. B} na pagina 19

> Defina a temperatura:

[E fig. B na pagina 20

> Altere a unidade de temperatura:

@ . H3 na pagina 21
> Desligue:

[E fig. na pagina 22

6 Eliminacgdo

AVISO! Perigo de incéndio
¢ Oagente de refrigeragao é altamente inflamavel. Nao abra nem danifique o circuito de refri-
geracao.
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* Oisolamento do dispositivo contém um gés isolante (consulte a placa de caracteristicas).
Nao danifique o isolamento.

AVISO! Risco de as criangas ficarem presas
Antes da eliminagdo do seu produto usado:

Desmonte a tampa.

Deixe os cestos no devido lugar para que as criangas nao possam subir facilmente para o seu
interior.

Reciclagem do material de embalagem: Sempre que possivel, coloque o material de embalagem
no respetivo contentor de reciclagem.

Reciclagem de produtos com baterias ndo substituiveis, baterias recarregaveis ou fontes de luz:
¢ Elimine o produto de acordo com todas as normas aplicaveis.
¢ O produto pode ser eliminado gratuitamente.
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